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Purpose of the Study

The Alexandria City Public Schools (ACPS) 2020 Community Survey asked parents and the community for feedback on the division’s new
strategic plan, ACPS 2020, to collect stakeholder opinions and perceptions of the division. Results will be used to inform decisions and prioritize

which division priorities and initiatives to continue in the future.

K12 Insight partnered with division leadership to develop the survey, which addressed the following topics:

Mission

Family and Community Engagement
Community Relations
Communication

Facilities and Learning Environment
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Details of the Study and Understanding the Results

This report summarizes results and is disaggregated by various groupings to show any discrepancies in perception among stakeholder
groups, where applicable. A supplemental report will be provided to the division illustrating disaggregations by these respective groups.

Email invitations with unique survey links were sent to parents of ACPS students. Stakeholders also could participate via a public link on the
division’s website. A total of 1,599 people participated in the survey, however, results only show the 1,581 participants who completed the
survey. The strong majority of participants (82%) found out about the survey via email.

The online survey was translated into Spanish and Arabic. Paper surveys were available on request. Paper surveys were translated into

Spanish, Arabic, and Amharic. The majority of participants (1,527) took the survey in English, 39 participants took the survey in Spanish, 11
in Arabic, and 4 in Amharic.

The survey was open from May 16—June 6.

Participants learned about the survey via letters to parents and the community, social media posts, phone calls, the ACPS newsletter, and
posters/fliers. Reminders were sent May 19, 25, 28, 31, and June 3.

There are comparisons between current and non-current parents of ACPS students:
Non-current parents included parents of children not yet of school age, parents of school-age children who do not attend an ACPS
school, community members, employees of ACPS, former ACPS students, and parents of former ACPS students.

Results from parents of current ACPS students were also broken down by school level (elementary, middle, and high) and by type of
services their children receive (English Language Learner, Special Education Services, and Talented and Gifted Services).
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Mission

ACPS offers academic excellence.
Elementary School Parents (N=1,039) -O° ;

Current Parents (N=1,427) -oo/‘l
Middle School Parents (N=349) -11%II

Non-Current Parents (N=118) 27% :
High School Parents (N=264) 11%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree  m Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS provides each student with opportunities to be challenged and supported.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,044) 13%

Current Parents (N=1,422)

Middle School Parents (N=348) 15% 5%

Non-Current Parents (N=118) 24%

High School Parents (N=265) 18%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% . . . . . .
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree  m Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS partners with families and the community in the education of Alexandria’s youth.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,042) -'%I
Current Parents (N=1,418) 8% 3/

Middle School Parents (N=347) -O%I

Non-Current Parents (N=118) 19% 18%
High School Parents (N=265) 13% | L

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS employs exemplary staff that meets the needs of every student.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,038)
Current Parents (N=1,412) 15% 4
Middle School Parents (N=345) - 20% I

21% 29%
High School Parents (N=260) 27% 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Non-Current Parents (N=117)

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS provides optimal learning environments within each school.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,040) - 24%
Current Parents (N=1,414) 25% 1

Middle School Parents (N=346) - 29% IH

Non-Current Parents (N=117) 36%
High School Parents (N=261) 28% 10%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS promotes health and wellness to enable students to be ready to learn.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,043)
Current Parents (N=1,418) 9% i

Middle School Parents (N=347)

Non-Current Parents (N=117) 09 27%
High School Parents (N=263) 13% LV

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS is efficient, effective, and transparent in its business operations.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,039)
Current Parents (N=1,416) 18% 23%

Middle School Parents (N=346) - 18% I

Non-Current Parents (N=116) I 26% I High School Parents (N=265) 23% I

' ' ' ' ' ' 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

18%

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS shares relevant facts with the community before making decisions.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,035) - 15% I
15% vl
Middle School Parents (N=347) - 13%H

High School Parents (N=260)

Current Parents (N=1,423)

Non-Current Parents (N=118) 9%
15%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

Community input is sought before decisions are made.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,032) 12%|
Current Parents (N=1,414) 13% |54
Middle School Parents (N=347) -12%I
Non-Current Parents (N=119) . 26% I

High School Parents (N=260)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS makes good decisions that support education and student learning.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,036)
15% 52

Middle School Parents (N=346)

15% | pis

Current Parents (N=1,417)

Non-Current Parents (N=119) 28% 21%

High School Parents (N=261) 20% 5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS is taking the necessary steps to ensure continuous improvement.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,035) 11% | AL
Current Parents (N=1,414) 12% | vEyz

Middle School Parents (N=345) -12%I
15% 30% )
High School Parents (N=261) 18% 30%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Non-Current Parents (N=119)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS manages resource allocation well.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,029)

Current Parents (N=1,410) 15%5%

Middle School Parents (N=342)

16%
Non-Current Parents (N=118) 26% 43%
High School Parents (N=259)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Mission (Continued)

ACPS utilizes taxpayer dollars responsibly.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,029)

Current Parents (N=1,407) 12%5%

Middle School Parents (N=341)

Non-Current Parents (N=116) 15%
High School Parents (N=260)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly Agree  m Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree m | Don't Know
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Family and Community Engagement

ACPS collaborates with families to provide high-quality services.

entary School Parents (N=1,035)
Current Parents (N=1,420) 13% 4

Middle School Parents (N=343)

Non-Current Parents (N=111) 18% 41%
High School Parents (N=261)

13% kY

16% 5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0%

m Strongly Agree  m Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

ACPS collaborates with families to provide high-quality services.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Talented or Gifted Services (N=429)

m Strongly Agree  m Agree  Disagree 1 Strongly Disagree  ® | Don't Know
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

ACPS collaborates with families to provide high-quality services.

Asian (N=78)

s -
T -
s -~

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Black or African American (N=238)

Hispanic or Latino (N=160)

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know

19 Note: American Indian and Alaskan Native and Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander are not displayed because fewer than 10 participants identified as these K12 Insight(}
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

There is mutual respect and trust between ACPS and the community.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,040)
Current Parents (N=1,423) 16% k3

Middle School Parents (N=343)

Non-Current Parents (N=113) 39% 15%
High School Parents (N=261)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

17% 16%

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

There is mutual respect and trust between ACPS and the community.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree  m Agree  Disagree 1 Strongly Disagree  ® | Don't Know
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

There is mutual respect and trust between ACPS and the community.

I
D -
e s

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Asian (N=76)

Black or African American (N=238)

Hispanic or Latino (N=163)

m Strongly Agree 1 Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know

Note: American Indian and Alaskan Native and Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander are not displayed because fewer than 10 participants identified as these K12 Insi ht’\
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

ACPS effectively promotes opportunities to support students and schools.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,036) 11% kL
Current Parents (N=1,414) 13% 110}

Middle School Parents (N=343) - 17% I
- I

High School Parents (N=261)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
(o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o]

Non-Current Parents (N=112)

B Strongly Agree  m Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

ACPS effectively promotes opportunities to support students and schools.

Talented or Gifted Services (N=423)

English Language Learner Services (N=193)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

ACPS effectively promotes opportunities to support students and schools.

s -
s - [
S

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Black or African American (N=236)

Hispanic or Latino (N=161)

Multiracial (N=82)

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know

Note: American Indian and Alaskan Native and Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander are not displayed because fewer than 10 participants identified as these K12 Insi ht’\
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

ACPS provides opportunities to volunteer for school programs, activities, and events.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,037)
Current Parents (N=1,412) ;

Middle School Parents (N=345)

Non-Current Parents (N=111) 9% 33%
High School Parents (N=257) :

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

ACPS provides opportunities to volunteer for school programs, activities, and events.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

English Language Learner Services (N=191)

Special Education Services (N=186)

Talented or Gifted Services (N=426)

B Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

ACPS provides opportunities to volunteer for school programs, activities, and events.

I
s
I

Asian (N=77)

Black or African American (N=235)

Hispanic or Latino (N=161)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree  m Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know

,3 Note: American Indian and Alaskan Native and Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander are not displayed because fewer than 10 participants identified as these K12 Insight(}
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

Overall, | am satisfied with ACPS services to engage families in their child’s education.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,034)
Current Parents (N=1,411)

Non-Current Parents (N=111) . 23% I

14%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Middle School Parents (N=342)

High School Parents (N=259)

m Strongly Agree  m Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know K12 Insight(}
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

Overall, | am satisfied with ACPS services to engage families in their child’s education.

English Language Learner Services (N=192)

Special Education Services (N=188)

Talented or Gifted Services (N=424)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Family and Community Engagement (Continued)

Overall, | am satisfied with ACPS services to engage families in their child’s education.
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0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Asian (N=76)

Black or African American (N=235)

Hispanic or Latino (N=162)

Multiracial (N=83) 22%

m Strongly Agree  m Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know

1 Note: American Indian and Alaskan Native and Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander are not displayed because fewer than 10 participants identified as these K12 Insight(}
race/ethnicities. © 2016




Community Relations

| feel welcome to attend school activities.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,040)

=
-

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Current Parents (N=1,417)

Middle School Parents (N=345)

Non-Current Parents (N=111)
High School Parents (N=262)

m Strongly Agree  m Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Community Relations (Continued)

| feel welcome to attend school activities.

English Language Learner Services (N=192)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Special Education Services (N=187)

Talented or Gifted Services (N=427)

B Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Community Relations (Continued)

| feel welcome to attend school activities.

Asian (N=78)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Black or African American (N=233)

Multiracial (N=84)

White (N=868)

m Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree m | Don't Know

3, Note: American Indian and Alaskan Native and Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander are not displayed because fewer than 10 participants identified as these K12 Insight(}
race/ethnicities. © 2016




Community Relations (Continued)

Information from ACPS is provided in a language | can understand.

.| Elementary School Parents (N=1,040)

Middle School Parents (N=345)

9%
High School Parents (N=262)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Current Parents (N=1,417)

Non-Current Parents (N=112)

B Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree  m Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Community Relations (Continued)

Information from ACPS is provided in a language | can understand.

English Language Learner Services (N=192)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Talented or Gifted Services (N=427)

B Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Community Relations (Continued)

Information from ACPS is provided in a language | can understand.

Black or African American (N=234) _I
Hispanic or Latino (N=162) _ II
1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

White (N=869)

m Strongly Agree 1 Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know P
57 Note: American Indian and Alaskan Native and Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander are not displayed because fewer than 10 participants identified as these K12 Insight\ J
race/ethnicities. ©2016




Community Relations (Continued)

I can easily obtain information about ACPS services and activities.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,037)

Middle School Parents (N=344) - 13%
18% VA
High School Parents (N=260) 14%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Current Parents (N=1,411)

Non-Current Parents (N=110)

m Strongly Agree  m Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree m | Don't Know
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Community Relations (Continued)

I can easily obtain information about ACPS services and activities.

English Language Learner Services (N=192)

Special Education Services (N=185)

Talented or Gifted Services (N=425)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

B Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know

100%
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Community Relations (Continued)

I can easily obtain information about ACPS services and activities.

Asian (N=77)

I -~ 2
I -
Hispanic or Latino (N=161) _ 7% II
E -

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Black or African American (N=230)

Multiracial (N=84)

m Strongly Agree  m Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know

10 Note: American Indian and Alaskan Native and Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander are not displayed because fewer than 10 participants identified as these K12 Insight(}
race/ethnicities. © 2016




Community Relations (Continued)

ACPS has a positive public image.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,039) -m
9%

Middle School Parents (N=344) -.I
Non-Current Parents (N=113) 7%
High School Parents (N=260)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Current Parents (N=1,414)

B Strongly Agree = Agree  Disagree i Strongly Disagree  m | Don't Know
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Community Relations (Continued)

ACPS has a positive public image.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree  m Agree  Disagree 1 Strongly Disagree  ® | Don't Know

K12 Insight {5

© 2016




Community Relations (Continued)

D
D Y
Hispanic or Latino (N=161) _ 7% .

Multiracial (N=84) _ 32% .

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

ACPS has a positive public image.

Asian (N=77)

Black or African American (N=234)

B Strongly Agree = Agree Disagree = Strongly Disagree m | Don't Know

43 Note: American Indian and Alaskan Native and Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander are not displayed because fewer than 10 participants identified as these K12 Insight(}
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Communication

How often do you receive information about ACPS from the ACPS email newsletter (ACPS Express)?

Elementary School Parents (N=1,040)
Current Parents (N=1,424) 21%

Middle School Parents (N=349)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Non-Current Parents (N=113) 25%

High School Parents (N=263)

® Always ® Often Sometimes = Never
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Communication (Continued)

How useful is the ACPS email newsletter (ACPS Express)?

Elementary School Parents (N=962) 35%
Current Parents (N=1,315) 34%
Middle School Parents (N=325) 30%
Non-Current Parents (N=51) 67% )
High School Parents (N=251) 36%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very Useful = Useful Somewhat Useful = Not Useful

Note: Only participants who indicated they Sometimes, Often, or Always receive information from the ACPS email newsletter (ACPS Express) answered K12 In Sight(}
this question. © 2016




Communication (Continued)

How often do you receive information about ACPS from the ACPS mobile app?

Elementary School Parents (N=1,034) .-
Current Parents (N=1,407)

Middle School Parents (N=342) .-

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Non-Current Parents (N=112) High School Parents (N=260)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Always m Often © Sometimes = Never
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Communication (Continued)

How useful is the ACPS mobile app?

Elementary School Parents (N=521) 28%
Current Parents (N=698) 28%
Middle School Parents (N=179) 30%
Non-Current Parents (N=15) 47%
High School Parents (N=115) 30%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very Useful m Useful Somewhat Useful = Not Useful

Note: Only participants who indicated "Sometimes" or "Often" or "Always" on the question about how often they receive information from the ACPS mobile app K12 Insi ght
answered this question." © 2016




Communication (Continued)

How often do you receive information about ACPS from the ACPS website?

Middle School Parents (N=340) -I

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Current Parents (N=1,400)

Non-Current Parents (N=114)
High School Parents (N=259)

m Always ® Often ' Sometimes = Never
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Communication (Continued)

How useful is the ACPS website?

Elementary School Parents (N=891) - 37%
Current Parents (N=1,217) 37%
Middle School Parents (N=295) - 36%
Non-Current Parents (N=76) 49%
High School Parents (N=226) 38%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very Useful = Useful Somewhat Useful = Not Useful

Note: Only participants who indicated "Sometimes" or "Often" or "Always" on the question about how often they receive information from the ACPS website K12 In Sight(}
answered this question." © 2016




Communication (Continued)

How often do you receive information about ACPS from the ACPS-TV (channel 71)?

Elementary School Parents (N=1,027) II-
Current Parents (N=1,397)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

®m Always m Often © Sometimes = Never
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Communication (Continued)

How useful is the ACPS-TV (channel 71)?

Elementary School Parents (N=199) 37%
Current Parents (N=270) 36%
Middle School Parents (N=63) 44% i
Non-Current Parents (N=15) 53%
High School Parents (N=53)

36%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very Useful = Useful Somewhat Useful = Not Useful

Note: Only participants who indicated they Sometimes, Often, or Always receive information from ACPS-TV (channel 71) answered this question. K12 Insi ght(}
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Communication (Continued)

How often do you receive information about ACPS from social media (Twitter or Facebook)?

Elementary School Parents (N=1,032)
Current Parents (N=1,403)

Middle School Parents (N=341)

Non-Current Parents (N=111)
High School Parents (N=258)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Always m Often © Sometimes = Never
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Communication (Continued)

How useful is social media (Twitter or Facebook)?

Elementary School Parents (N=477) 38%
Current Parents (N=624) 37%
Middle School Parents (N=151) 34%
Non-Current Parents (N=42) 48%
High School Parents (N=102) 41%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very Useful = Useful Somewhat Useful = Not Useful

Note: Only participants who indicated they Sometimes, Often, or Always receive information from ACPS via social media answered this question. K12 In Sight(}
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Facilities and Learning Environment

Elementary School Parents (N=1,039) -.IH
Middle School Parents (N=346) -.Ia
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ACPS facilities are well maintained.
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Facilities and Learning Environment (Continued)

ACPS continues to modernize schools.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,040)
Current Parents (N=1,426) 20% ¢
Middle School Parents (N=344)
Non-Current Parents (N=115) 17% 23%
High School Parents (N=264)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Facilities and Learning Environment (Continued)

ACPS is expanding or adapting facilities to meet projected changes in school enroliment.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,036)
Current Parents (N=1,420) 20% 21%

Middle School Parents (N=343)

Non-Current Parents (N=116) 09 28%
High School Parents (N=263)
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Facilities and Learning Environment (Continued)

ACPS models sustainable environmental practices, such as energy conservation and recycling.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,032)
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Facilities and Learning Environment (Continued)

ACPS playgrounds and outdoor facilities are accessible and appealing to the community.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,037)
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Facilities and Learning Environment (Continued)

ACPS information technology infrastructure is adequate to support all educational programs and services.

Elementary School Parents (N=1,038) 13% 29%
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